CANTILEVER RACK Assembly Instructions

Front View

Base end stop

M8 round head

Base front plate
bolt and nut

! =
,,,,,,,,,,,,,, Iy -

o

1 1

Floor fixing brackets M16 nuts and bolts

Columns

B: fil
1. Connect the left and right base profiles with the column in a56 proties

between using 4xM16 nuts and bolts with washers to create a
frame (fit the floor fixing brackets to the bottom back position

instead of washers). Repeat for second frame and tighten all

connections using 24mm spanners.

' 2A*optional base end stops should be attached before the base front
plate is attached to the base profiles. Place the base end stop to the base front
plate and secure using the M8 round head bolt and nut. Tighten using 13mm
spanner. Attach the base front plate to the base profiles as described below (2B).

Top View Top view - Bracing connection diagram

Column Top bracket Horizontal b
op brackets orizonta brace 2B Insert the base front plate to the front gap between the base profiles and secure
using 2xM16 nuts and bolts with washers on at the top position and floor fixing

brackets at the bottom position. Tighten using 24mm spanners.

M8 socket cap
X Brace screw and bolt
bracket

3. Attach the X brace bracket (XBB) to both columns at the same height facing each
other (approx 3rd hole from top) using M10 nut and bolt - loosely, do not tighten yet!
Connect one end of the horizontal brace to one side of the XBB using M8 socket cap
screw and nut. Connect the other end of the horizontal brace to the XBB on the other
column while attaching one end of the diagonal brace to the same position using the
M8 socket cap screw and nut. Swing the diagonal brace back to the first column to
locate position for bottom XBB and attach the bracket to the column using M10 nut
and bolt. Attach the loose end of the diagonal brace to this XBB using the M8 socket
cap screw and nut. Attach the last XBB to the second column at the same height as
the bottom XBB on the first column and fix the outstanding horizontal and diagonal
braces as shown on the connection diagram. Tighten all connections!

Diagonal brace : Tools Required o

Mallet, 6mm Allen Key, Spanners: 13, 17, 24mm

Brace

M10 nut and bolt Horizontal brace

continue to next page /

X Brace
bracket

- N - i - Safety Precaution A
e {

M8 socket cap
screws and bolts

Two competent people wearing safety gloves,
safety shoes and protective eyeware
are recommended to undertake the assembly.

J scan for more info

Horizontal brace




4. Attach the arms to the columns at the desired height
and secure in place by pushing the locating pin through
the holes on the arm’s ‘U’ bracket and the column.
Match the heights of the arms’ locations on both
columns.

Arm

) ]

M8 socket cap screw

1
1
. O
Top View v o X
/Locatlng pin : -
= 1
1 2 |
— 1
1
: Arm Plastic end plug
Side View Front View 1
1
1
Column . -
1
1
- 1
1
1
- ' *Optional
X P Arm end stop
Arm :
Locating pin 1
g p ! - -
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

5. Push the plastic end plug to the front end of the arm
and secure with rubber mallet.

M8 plate

*Installing optional arm end stop

Insert the M8 socket cap screw through the bottom hole
of the arm end stop and screw it into the M8 plate. Insert
through the end of the arm as shown on the image and
tighten using 6mm Allen key.

Loads and Capacities (kgs/arm)

Creating multi-rack Single sided rack Double sided rack
Top View Columns Arm Length Loading Capacity
600mm 185kgs
800mm 135kgs
1800
1700
1600 \\
£ 1500 ™~
E
3 1400
o
; 1300
To create a multi-rack, assemble one single frame as Arm Length Arm Length 3 1200 ~
described in steps 1-2. 2 1100 \
Connect new top and bottom X brace brackets to the ~—
other side of the column on the already assembled 1000
rack using the existing M10 nuts and bolts. Install the 900
horizontal and diagonal braces as described in step 3. g 800

400 500 600 700 800 900 1000
Arm Length (mm)




	cantilever_assembly_P1
	cantilever_assembly_P2

